

07-05-2026  
Item No.10 JPD  
Subrata  
Bhattacharyya  
AR(C)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**

**Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

Special Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side  
(From the Principal Bench)

**CPAN No.62 of 2025**

**Jitendra Nath Sinha**

**-vs-**

**Shyamal Kumar Mondal**

**in**

**WPA No.2214 of 2024**

Ms. Sabita Khutia (Bhunia)  
Mr. Krishna Pada Samanta ...for the petitioner

Mr. Shyamal Kumar Mondal  
...contemnor (virtually)

1. The contemnor being the erstwhile Additional Secretary, Department of Panchayat and Rural Development and presently the Special Secretary Department of Panchayat and Rural Development, Government of West Bengal, is present virtually.
2. It has been submitted by him that the Special Leave Petition filed assailing the subject order stood dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on April 2, 2026. He prays for some time to comply the direction passed by this Court.
3. The contemnor has been made aware that the order was passed in October 2024 and the time to comply the same elapsed long back.
4. However, on the prayer of the contemnor to comply the same within a period of three weeks, hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till August 6, 2026.

5. Affidavit of compliance shall be prepared and circulated prior to the returnable date.
6. The contemnor shall remain virtually present on the returnable date.
7. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.
8. Certified copy of this order, if applied for, shall be made available to the parties.

[Amrita Sinha, J]